
April 28, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-04

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No.5
Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

~•ver'ZOljbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed
revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No.5.

Sheet No.
2
4
4.1
92.1
92.2

Revision No.
4
4
Original
Original
Original

Verizon Access proposes to introduce General Installation Waiver Plan, and
respectfully requests aneffective date of May 1,2009..

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

CHECK SHEET

F.P.S.C. Price List No.5
4th Revised Sheet NO.2

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No.2

The title page and pages 1- 326 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

Page Revision
1 Original
2 4 •
3 Original
4 4 •
4.1 Original •
5 Original
6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Originai
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
26 Original
27 Original
28 Original
29 Original
30 Original
31 Original
32 Original
33 Original
34 Original
35 Original
36 Original
37 Original
38 Original
39 Original
40 Original

• New or Revised Page

ISSUED: April 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Ge~rgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Page
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
92.1
92.2
93
94
95
96
97
98
98.1
98.2
98.3
98.4
98.5
98.6
98.7
98.8
98.9
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

CHECK SHEET

Revision
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2
1
Originai
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

F.P.S.C. Price List No.5
4th Revised Sheet No.4

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No.4

*
*

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 4.1.

* New or Revised Page

N

ISSUED: April 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Page
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

CHECK SHEET

Revision
Original
Originai
Original
Originai
Originai
Originai
Originai
Originai
Originai
Originai
Originai

F.P.S.C. Price List No.5
Original Sheet No. 4.1

M

M

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND ON SHEET NO.4.

* New or Revised Page

N

ISSUED: April 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

F.P.S.C. Price List NO.5
Original Sheet No. 92.1

7.9 General Installation Waiver Plan N
Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring charges listed in
the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under Customer's master
service agreement.

Eligible Services

Local Services (CLEC)

Includes:
• Account Setup
• Account Charges (inciudlng moves, changes,

additions and billing record changes)
• Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local

Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2
way Direct)

• Direct Inward Dialing (010)/2 way Direct
Installation for blocks of 010/2 way direct
numbers

• Non-recurring charges for LocaIISDN-PRI T~
installation and optional features

• Selective Call Screening non-recurring cha:ge
• Non-recurring charges for Optional Features
• Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up

charge)
• Alternative Call Listing (set up charge)
• Restoral charges (customer and company

charges on the rate calculator)
• Toll Restrictions (set up charge)
• Call Assistance Install (set up charge)
• Voicemail - NUMS (National Unified Message

Service)

ExClusions To Eligible Services
(without limitation)

ExCludes:
• Disaster Recovery
• Non-Listing Install/Non- Published

Service Install
• Telecommunications Service Priority

Conditions:
1. New circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.
2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port

type/speed are eligible for this plan.
3. Customer commits to paying for :l1e new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible

service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of 1
year.
• Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit before one year will be billed and required

to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan. N

ISSUED: April 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

F.P.S.C. Price List NO.5
Original Sheet No. 92.2

7.9 General Installation Waiver Plan (Cont.)

Conditions (Cont.)

N

ISSUED: April 28, 2009

4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.
5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided

under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other
charges, including without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges,
expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third
parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like
surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived. N

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022


