

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy Alpharetta, GA 30022

April 28, 2009

#### Transmittal Letter No. 09-04

### VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 5</u> Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	4
4	4
4.1	Original
92.1	Original
92.2	Original

Verizon Access proposes to introduce General Installation Waiver Plan, and respectfully requests an effective date of May 1, 2009.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted.

Sandy Chandler Fariff Manager

Verizon Business

Enclosure

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 2

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2

# **CHECK SHEET**

The title page and pages 1- 326 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

Page	Revision
1 2	Original 4
3 4	Original 4
<b>4</b> .1	Original
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19 20	Original
21	Original Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original
27	Original
28	Original
29	Original
30	Original
31	Original
32	Original
33	Original
34	Original
35	Original
36 37	Original
38	Original Original
39	Original Original
40	Original
70	Onginal

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 4

## **CHECK SHEET**

98.7 Original 98.8 Original 98.9 Original 100 Original 101 Original 102 Original 103 Original	Page 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 92.1 92.2 93 94 95 96 97 98 98.1 98.2 98.3 98.4 98.5 98.6	Revision Original
100 Original 101 Original 102 Original	98.7 98.8 98.9	Original Original
	100 101 102	Original Original Original

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 4.1.

Ν

\* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: April 28, 2009

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009

### **CHECK SHEET**

<u>Page</u>	<u>Revision</u>	
110	Original	M
111	Original	
112	Original	
113	Original	
114	Original	
115	Original	
116	Original	
117	Original	
118	Original	
119	Original	
120	Original	M

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND ON SHEET NO. 4.

Ν

\* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: April 28, 2009

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2009

## IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

- 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
  - 7.9 General Installation Waiver Plan
    Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring charges listed in the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under Customer's master service agreement.

## Eligible Services

# Exclusions To Eligible Services (without limitation)

## Local Services (CLEC)

### Includes:

- Account Setup
- Account Charges (including moves, changes, additions and billing record changes)
- Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 way Direct)
- Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct numbers
- Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 installation and optional features
- Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge
- Non-recurring charges for Optional Features
- Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge)
- Alternative Call Listing (set up charge)
- Restoral charges (customer and company charges on the rate calculator)
- Toll Restrictions (set up charge)
- Call Assistance Install (set up charge)
- Voicemail NUMS (National Unified Message Service)

### Excludes:

- Disaster Recovery
- Non-Listing Install/Non- Published Service Install
- Telecommunications Service Priority

## Conditions:

- 1. New circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.
- 2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this plan.
- 3. Customer commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of 1 year.
  - Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.

N

ISSUED: April 28, 2009

## IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

- 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
  - 7.9 General Installation Waiver Plan (Cont.)

### Conditions (Cont.)

- 4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.
- 5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

'n